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S.I. 2025 No. 

Ministers and Parliamentary Secretaries (Conditions of Service) Act

CAP. 8

MINISTERS AND PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARIES (CONDITIONS
OF SERVICE) ORDER, 2025

The Minister, in exercise of the powers conferred on her by section 5 of the
Ministers and Parliamentary Secretaries (Conditions of Service) Act, makes the
following Order:

This Order may be cited as the Ministers and Parliamentary
Secretaries (Conditions of Service), Order 2025.

The Schedule to the Ministers and Parliamentary Secretaries
(Conditions of Service) Act, Cap. 8 is deleted and the Schedule set out in the
Schedule to the Order is substituted.

The emoluments specified in the Schedule shall be payable from the
date specified therein.
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L.R.O. 1998

SCHEDULE

(Paragraph 2)

"SCHEDULE

(Sections 2 and 5)

PART A

REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES OF
MINISTERS AND PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARIES

 Emoluments from 1st April, 2022Offi  ce

Prime Minister

Deputy Prime Minister

Senior Ministers

Other Ministers

Parliamentary
Secretaries

Housing
Allowance or

Offi  cial Residence

$

Offi  cial Residence

Entertainment
Allowance

$

60,322.28

41,109.82

41,109.82

26,587.31

17,238.14

Travelling
Allowance

$

Offi  cial car

35,844.60

35,844.60

26,155.71

17,429.81

Salary

$

213,334.38

181,345.88

-

160,001.10

155,322.59
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L.R.O. 1998

PART B

REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES OF
MINISTERS AND PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARIES

Schedule - (Cont’d)

Offi  ce

Prime Minister

Deputy Prime Minister

Senior Ministers

Other Ministers

Parliamentary
Secretaries

Salary

$

219,734.41

186,786.26

186,786.26

164,801.13

159,982.27

Housing
Allowance or

Offi  cial Residence

$

Offi  cial Residence

Entertainment
Allowance

$

62,131.95

42,343.11

42,343.11

27,384.93

17,755.29

Travelling
Allowance

$

Offi  cial car

36,919.94

36,919.94

26,940.38

17,952.70

Emoluments from 1st April, 2023
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L.R.O. 1998

PART C

REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES OF
MINISTERS AND PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARIES

Schedule - (Concl’d)

Offi  ce

Prime Minister

Deputy Prime Minister

Senior Ministers

Other Ministers

Parliamentary
Secretaries

Emoluments from 1st April, 2024

Salary

$

226,326.44

192,389.84

192,389.84

169,745.17

164,781.74

Housing
Allowance or

Offi  cial Residence

$

Offi  cial Residence

Entertainment
Allowance

$

63,995.91

43,613.40

43,613.40

28,206.48

18,287.95

Travelling
Allowance

$

Offi  cial car

38,027.54

38,027.54

27,748.60

18,491.28

".

Made by the Minister this              day of                     , 2025.

Minister responsible for Finance
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