#### S.I. 2025 No.

Ministers and Parliamentary Secretaries (Conditions of Service) Act CAP. 8

## MINISTERS AND PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARIES (CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) ORDER, 2025

The Minister, in exercise of the powers conferred on her by section 5 of the *Ministers and Parliamentary Secretaries (Conditions of Service) Act*, makes the following Order:

- 1. This Order may be cited as the *Ministers and Parliamentary Secretaries (Conditions of Service), Order 2025.*
- 2. The Schedule to the Ministers and Parliamentary Secretaries (Conditions of Service) Act, Cap. 8 is deleted and the Schedule set out in the Schedule to the Order is substituted.
- **3.** The emoluments specified in the *Schedule* shall be payable from the date specified therein.

#### **SCHEDULE**

(Paragraph 2)

### "SCHEDULE

(Sections 2 and 5)

# PART A REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES OF MINISTERS AND PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARIES

Office	Emoluments from 1 <sup>st</sup> April, 2022			
	Salary	Entertainment Allowance	Travelling Allowance	Housing Allowance or Official Residence
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Prime Minister	213,334.38	60,322.28	Official car	Official Residence
Deputy Prime Minister	181,345.88	41,109.82	35,844.60	
Senior Ministers	-	41,109.82	35,844.60	
Other Ministers	160,001.10	26,587.31	26,155.71	
Parliamentary Secretaries	155,322.59	17,238.14	17,429.81	

PART B

REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES OF
MINISTERS AND PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARIES

Office	Emoluments from 1st April, 2023			
	Salary	Entertainment Allowance	Travelling Allowance	Housing Allowance or Official Residence
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Prime Minister	219,734.41	62,131.95	Official car	Official Residence
Deputy Prime Minister	186,786.26	42,343.11	36,919.94	
Senior Ministers	186,786.26	42,343.11	36,919.94	
Other Ministers	164,801.13	27,384.93	26,940.38	
Parliamentary Secretaries	159,982.27	17,755.29	17,952.70	

PART C

REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES OF
MINISTERS AND PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARIES

Office	Emoluments from 1st April, 2024			
	Salary	Entertainment Allowance	Travelling Allowance	Housing Allowance or Official Residence
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Prime Minister	226,326.44	63,995.91	Official car	Official Residence
Deputy Prime Minister	192,389.84	43,613.40	38,027.54	
Senior Ministers	192,389.84	43,613.40	38,027.54	
Other Ministers	169,745.17	28,206.48	27,748.60	
Parliamentary Secretaries	164,781.74	18,287.95	18,491.28	

Made by the Minister this day of , 2025.

Minister responsible for Finance